

No. 25-112

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OKELLO T. CHATRIE, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF EIGHT LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MEGAN GRAHAM  
*Counsel of Record*

TECHNOLOGY LAW CLINIC  
UNIVERSITY OF IOWA  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
380 Boyd Law Building  
Iowa City, IA 52245  
(319) 335-9023  
megan-k-graham@uiowa.edu

March 2, 2026

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Reverse Warrants Gratuitously Empower the Government Without Appropriate Fourth Amendment Checks .....	3
II. There Are Many Other Data Sources That May Lead to Invasive Reverse Searches If the Geofence Warrant in this Case Is Found Constitutional. ....	8
A. The Critical Characteristics of Geofence and Other Reverse Searches Raise Significant Constitutional Concerns .....	9
B. Reverse Keyword Searches .....	10
C. AI Chatbots .....	13
D. Cloud Searches .....	16
E. People and Object Recognition in Video and Image Surveillance .....	18
F. What Comes Next: Capturing and Commodifying Human Experience .....	21
III. Implications .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27
APPENDIX .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	5, 25
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	6
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	4
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 23, 24
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	4
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	11
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	5
<i>In re Search of Info. Stored at Premises Controlled by Google, as Further Described in Attachment A</i> , No. 20-MC-297, 2020 WL 5491763 (N.D. Ill. July 8, 2020).....	26
<i>In re Search of Info. that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Google LLC</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2021).....	25
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	1
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	7
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Balt. Police Dep’t</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021) (en banc).....	19

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....	7
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	12
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 323 (1966).....	25
<i>People v. Seymour</i> , 536 P.3d 1260 (Colo. 2023).....	10, 11
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	4, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Chatrie</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 901 (E.D. Va. 2022) .....	26
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	6, 23
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , No. 24-CR-83-BHL, 2025 WL 2779095 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 30, 2025) .....	8
<i>United States v. Heppner</i> , No. 25-CR-503-JSR, 2026 WL 436479 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2026) .....	14
<i>United States v. McCracken</i> , No. 24-CR-3-JFM, 2025 WL 3034953 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 30, 2025).....	8
<i>United States v. McLamb</i> , 880 F.3d 685 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>United States v. Pilling</i> , 721 F.Supp.3d 1113 (D. Idaho 2024).....	17
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 541 F. Supp. 3d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	17

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 110 F.4th 817, 838–40 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	27
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 751 F.2d 875 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	26
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	5, 11, 24
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	24, 25
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	5, 7
 <b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2518.....	26
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 21 (1765) .....	12
Aff. at 10, Compl., <i>United States v. Rinderknect</i> , No. 2:25-mj-06103 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2025).....	13
Alicia Solow-Niederman, <i>Information Privacy and the Inference Economy</i> , 117 Nw. U. L. Rev. 357 (2022) .....	20
Andrew Guthrie Ferguson, <i>Digital Rummaging</i> , 101 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1473 (2024) .....	4
Andrew Guthrie Ferguson, <i>Facial Recognition and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 105 Minn. L. Rev. 1105 (2021) .....	21

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b> .....	<b>Page(s)</b>
Apple, <i>Introduction to iCloud, in iCloud User Guide</i> .....	16
Brian J. Willoughby et al., <i>Counterfeit Connections: The Rise of Romantic AI Companions and AI Sexualized Media Among the Rising Generation</i> , <i>BYU Wheatley Inst.</i> (2025) .....	15
Brian L. Owsley, <i>The Best Offense Is a Good Defense: Fourth Amendment Implications of Geofence Warrants</i> , <i>50 Hofstra L. Rev.</i> 829 (2022) .....	4, 12
Clare Garvie & Laura Moy, <i>America Under Watch: Face Surveillance in the United States</i> , <i>Geo. Ctr. on Priv. &amp; Tech.</i> (May 16, 2019).....	21
Deven R. Desai, <i>Constitutional Limits on Surveillance: Associational Freedom in the Age of Data Hoarding</i> , <i>90 Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 579 (2014) .....	20
Dropbox, Inc., <i>Annual Report (Form 10-K)</i> (Feb. 20, 2026).....	16
Emmelyn A. J. Croes et al., <i>Digital Confessions: The Willingness to Disclose Intimate Information to a Chatbot and Its Impact on Emotional Well-Being</i> , <i>36 Interacting with Comput.</i> , 279 (2024).....	14
Gina Kolata, <i>A.I. Is Making Doctors Answer a Question: What Are They Really Good For?</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Feb. 9, 2026).....	14
Google Cloud Blog, <i>Building the Industry’s Best Agentic AI Ecosystem with Partners</i> (Apr. 9, 2025).....	16

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b> .....	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jason Koebler, <i>Leaked Email Suggests Ring Plans to Expand</i> .....	19
Jean Tirole, <i>Digital Dystopia</i> , 111 Am. Econ. Rev. 2007 (2021).....	20
Jennifer King et al., <i>User Privacy and Large Language Models: An Analysis of Frontier Developers’ Privacy Policies</i> , 8 Ass’n for Advancement of A.I./Ass’n for Computing Machinery Conf. on AI, Ethics & Soc. 1465 .....	13
Jennifer Pattison Tuohy, <i>Ring Cancels Its Partnership with Flock Safety After Surveillance Backlash</i> , The Verge (Feb. 12, 2026).....	19
Jill Cowan & Valerie B. Ramsey, <i>Who Is Jonathan Rinderknecht? What We Know About the Palisades Fire</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 8, 2025).....	13
John Sanford, <i>Why AI Companions and Young People Can Make for a Dangerous Mix</i> , Stanford Med. (Aug. 27, 2025) .....	15
Joy Buolamwini & Timnit Gebru, <i>Gender Shades: Intersectional Accuracy Disparities in Commercial Gender Classification</i> , 81 Mach. Learning Rsch. 87 (2018) .....	20
Junfeng Jiao et al., <i>LLMs and Childhood Safety: Identifying Risks and Proposing a Protection Framework for Safe Child-LLM Interaction</i> 12 (Urb. Info. Lab, Univ. of Tex., Working Paper DOI: 10.48550, 2025 .....	13
Kavous Salehzadeh Niksirat et al., <i>Wearable Activity Trackers: A Survey on Utility, Privacy, and Security</i> , 56 ACM Comput. Surv. 1 (2024).....	22

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b> .....	<b>Page(s)</b>
Lauren Jackson, <i>Finding God in the App Store</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 14, 2025) .....	14
Martin Armstrong, <i>What’s in the Cloud?</i> , Statista Global Consumer Survey (Sept. 30, 2021).....	17
Michael Levin & Josh Lowitz, <i>An Update on Apple Services – iCloud Still Leads the Way</i> , Consumer Intel. Rsch. Partners Apple Report (Feb. 18, 2026).....	16
Nils Gilman, <i>If You Tell ChatGPT Your Secrets, Will They Be Kept Safe?</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 10, 2025).....	13
PaloAlto Networks, <i>The State of Cloud Data Security 2023</i> (2023) .....	17
Patrick Grother et al., Nat’l Inst. Stds. & Tech., <i>Internal Rep. 8280, Face Recognition Vendor Test (FRVT) Part 3: Demographic Effects 2–3</i> (2019) .....	21
Patrick Magee et al., <i>Beyond Neural Data: Cognitive Biometrics and Mental Privacy</i> , 112 Neuron 3017 (2024) .....	23
Petar Radanliev, <i>Privacy, Ethics, Transparency, and Accountability in AI Systems for Wearable Devices</i> , <i>Frontiers in Digit. Health</i> (2025).....	22
Pratyusha Ria Kalluri et al., <i>Computer-Vision Research Powers Surveillance Technology</i> , 643 <i>Nature</i> 73 (2025) .....	19
Press Release, Apple, Inc., <i>Apple Reports First Quarter Results</i> (Jan. 29, 2026).....	16
Raluca Budiu, <i>Mental Models for Cloud-Storage Systems</i> , Nielsen Norman Grp. (Nov. 24, 2019)....	17

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b> .....	<b>Page(s)</b>
Rob. T. Lee, <i>AI Chat Data Is History’s Most Thorough Record of Enterprise Secrets</i> , Dark Reading (Oct. 17, 2025) .....	13
Ryan McBain, <i>Teens Are Using Chatbots as Therapists. That’s Alarming</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 25, 2025).....	15
Shoshana Zuboff, <i>The Age of Surveillance Capitalism: The Fight for a Human Future at the New Frontier of Power</i> (2019) .....	21
T.J. Thomson et. al., <i>Visual Mis/disinformation in Journalism and Public Communications: Current Verification Practices, Challenges, and Future Opportunities</i> , 16 <i>Journalism Prac.</i> 938 (2020) .....	18
Thomas Brewster, <i>Feds Ordered Google to Unmask Certain YouTube Users. Critics Say It’s “Terrifying.”</i> Forbes (May 22, 2024).....	12
Vidhya Srinivasan, <i>AI, Personalization and the Future of Shopping</i> , Google (Mar. 3, 2025).....	11
